

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

No. SC92015

MERCY HOSPITALS EAST COMMUNITIES
(f/k/a St. John's Mercy Health System),

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

MISSOURI HEALTH FACILITIES REVIEW COMMITTEE,

Defendant/Respondent,

JAMES K. TELLATIN,

Defendant/Respondent,

PATIENTS FIRST COMMUNITY HOSPITAL,

Intervenor/Respondent.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County
Honorable Richard C. Bresnahan, Circuit Judge

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANT MERCY HOSPITALS EAST
COMMUNITIES**

Dudley W. Von Holt, #32876
Bruce D. Ryder, #28013
Jeffrey R. Fink, #44963
THOMPSON COBURN LLP
One US Bank Plaza
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
(314) 552-6000
(314) 552-7000 (fax)
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant,
Mercy Hospitals East Communities

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. The parties 2

 B. The New Hospital Rule 5

 C. Patients First invoked the New Hospital Rule 7

 D. Mercy filed the present action 8

 E. The Court of Appeals’ decision 8

POINTS RELIED ON 10

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. The trial court erred in dismissing this action, because it was ripe and
justiciable, in that RSMo §§ 536.050.1 and 536.053 and Rule 87.02(c)
authorized Mercy to challenge the validity or threatened application of
MHFRC’s rules without waiting for the agency to address the question..... 11

II. The trial court erred in upholding the validity of the New Hospital Rule, 19
CSR 60-50.400(6)(F)(1), because the rule conflicts with the CON Law, in
that it applies the “new hospital” portion of the definition of “health care

facility” to only one of the sub-parts of § 197.305(9), ignoring the legislative direction that the definition apply to the entire statute, including all sub-parts of § 197.305(9) 14

A. The plain meaning of the CON Law conflicts with the New Hospital Rule 15

B. The putative textual conflict does not lead to a different outcome 16

C. Even if the “health care facilities” definition was irreconcilably inconsistent with sub-parts (e), (f), and (g), the New Hospital Rule would still be invalid 20

D. The absurd results argument does not lead to a different outcome 22

E. The 1997 amendment does not lead to a different outcome and the lower courts’ analysis is inconsistent with *McKnight Place Extended Care, L.L.C. v. MHFRC*, 142 S.W.3d 228 (Mo. App. 2004) 24

F. The New Hospital Rule is inconsistent with another part of the CON Law 27

CONCLUSION 28

Certification Pursuant to Rule 84.06(c) 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

<i>Boot Heel Nursing Center, Inc. v. Missouri Dept. of Social Services,</i> 826 S.W.2d 14 (Mo. App. W.D. 1992)	12
<i>Corvera Abatement Technologies, Inc. v. Air Conservation Comm’n,</i> 973 S.W.2d 851 (Mo. banc 1998)	19
<i>Dept. of Soc. Servs. v. Senior Citizens Nursing Home Dist. of Ray</i> <i>County,</i> 224 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007).....	2, 24
<i>E&B Granite, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> 331 S.W.3d 314 (Mo. banc 2011).....	23
<i>Hogue v. Wurdack,</i> 298 S.W.2d 492 (Mo. App. 1957)	23
<i>In re Estate of Hough,</i> 457 S.W.2d 687 (Mo. 1970)	15
<i>Kansas Ass’n of Private Investigators v. Mulvihill,</i> 35 S.W.3d 425 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)	12
<i>Kearney Special Rd. Dist. v. County of Clay,</i> 863 S.W.2d 841 (Mo. banc 1993)	15
<i>McKnight Place Extended Care, L.L.C. v. MHFRC,</i> 142 S.W.3d 228 (Mo.App. 2004)	26, 27
<i>Parktown Imports, Inc. v. Audi of Am., Inc.,</i> 278 S.W.3d 670 (Mo. banc 2009)	19
<i>Premium Standard Farms, Inc. v. Lincoln Township of Putnam</i> <i>County,</i> 946 S.W.2d 234 (Mo. banc 1997).....	12

South Metro. Fire Protection Dist. v. City of Lee’s Summit, 278

S.W.3d 659 (Mo. banc 2009) 18

St. Louis Country Club v. Admin. Hearing Comm’n, 657 S.W.2d 614
 (Mo. banc 1983) 15

State v. Rowe, 63 S.W.3d 647 (Mo. banc 2002)..... 23

Turner v. Sch. Dist. of Clayton, 318 S.W.3d 660 (Mo. banc 2010) 14, 17, 19

Wolf Shoe Co. v. Dir. of Revenue, 762 S.W.2d 29 (Mo. banc 1988) 15

Other Authorities

§ 1.0702 16

§ 197.040 27

§ 197.305 passim

§ 197.310 2, 6

§ 197.315 3, 15, 27, 28

§ 197.320 5

§ 197.325 6

§ 197.330 6

§ 197.366 passim

§ 536.014 16

§ 536.050.1 11, 12, 13

§ 536.050.2 12

§ 536.053 11, 12

Mo. Const. art. V, § 10 1

Mo. Const. art. V, § 3 1
Rule 52.13(d) 2
Rule 87.02(c) 11, 12, 13
